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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI ‘ Comimmale

IN THE MATTER OF MISSOURI-AMERICAN )

WATER COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO )

FILE TARIFFS REFLECTING INCREASED RATES ) CASE NO. WR-2000-281
FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICE IN THE ) CASE NO. SR-2000-282
MISSOURI SERVICE AREA OF THE COMPANY )

AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES E. SALSER

James E. Salser, being first duly swomn, deposes and says that he is the witness who
sponsors the accompanying testimony entitled “Rebuttal Testimony of James E. Salser”; that
said testimony and schedules were prepared by him and/or under his direction and supervision;
that if inquires were made as to the facts in said testimony and schedules, he would respond as
therein set forth; and that the aforesaid testimony and schedules are true and correct to the best of

his knowledge.
; James E. Salser

State of Missouri

County of St. Louis

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to
before me this 3" day of May 2000.

Notary Public, Sharon K. Lee

My commission expires:

SHARON K. LEE, NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF MISSOURI, ST. LOUIS COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 21, 2003
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WITNESS INTRODUCTION

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS AND EMPLOYER.
My name is James E Salser, by business address is Box 157AA Route 2
Ravenswood, WV 26164 and I am self-employed.

ARE YOU THE SAME JAMES E. SALSER THAT PREVIOUSLY FILED
DIRECT TESTIMONY IN THIS CASE?

Yes.

PURPOSE

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

My rebuttal testimony will address: 1) Office of the Public Counsel (“OPC”)
witness Trippensee’s direct testimony regarding the Accounting Authority Order
(AAO) being requested by MAWC; 2) Missouri Public Service Commission Staff
(“Staff”) witnesses Rackers’ proposed adjustment to the AFUDC rate MAWC has
used since the Company’s last rate order and the calculation of Mr. Rackers’
revenue requirement increase phase-in methodology associated with the St.
Joseph Treatment Project; 3) Staff witness Gibbs’ rate base adjustments to include
pre-merger Missouri-Cities” deferred income taxes; and 4) OPC witness Bolin’s

testimony related to the retirement of the existing St. Joseph treatment plant.

ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY ORDER
OPC WITNESS TRIPPENSEE STATES ON PAGE 4 OF HIS DIRECT

TESTIMONY THAT “THE COMPANY’S ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY
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ORDER REQUEST IS AN ATTEMPT TO INSULATE ITS
SHAREHOLDERS FROM REGULATORY LAG.” IS THIS TRUE?
Yes.

IS THIS A PROPER PURPOSE FOR AN ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY
ORDER?

Yes. As pointed out by OPC witness Trippensee, the Commission, as well as the
Missouri Court of Appeals, have previously recognized that in certain
circumstances it is appropriate to defer expenditures from one rate period for
recovery in a later period.

DOES MAWC BELIEVE THAT CIRCUMSTANCES IN THIS CASE
WARRANT AUTHORIZING MAWC TO CONTINUE THE
CAPITALIZATION OF AFUDC AND TO DEFER THE ACCRUAL OF
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ON THE ST. JOSEPH TREATMENT PLANT
AND RELATED FACILITIES FROM THE IN-SERVICE DATE UNTIL
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF A COMMISSION RATE ORDER WHICH
INCLUDES THE ST. JOSEPH TREATMENT PLANT AND RELATED
FACILITIES IN MAWC’S RATE BASE AND INCLUDES
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE IN MAWC’S OPERATING EXPENSES?
Yes. The construction of the St. Joseph treatment plant and related facilities,
which includes a change in the source of supply, is not a typical and customary
business activity in either cost or circumstances.

WERE THERE EXTRAORDINARY FACTORS THAT LEAD TO THIS

DECISION?
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Yes. As was examined in detail in Commission Case No. WA-97-46, this
construction resulted from factors that the Commission has indicated are
appropriate bases for AAOs. The testimony in Case No. WA-97-46 revealed that
there were capacity, reliability, process control and safety deficiencies with the
existing St. Joseph treatment plant (which is over 100 years old) that made it
necessary to take the dramatic steps of changing the source of supply and
construction of a treatment plant at a new location. Both extreme low water on
the river and extreme high water (flooding) had left the City of St. Joseph without
water twice within the last decade {(Acts of God). While improvements had been
made to temporarily address this problem, the only real solution was to move the
treatment plant out of the flood plain and eliminate the river as a source of supply.
Additionally, increased regulatory requirements enacted by Congress and
implemented by the Environmental Protection Agency and the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources relating to the treatment of the water drove this
construction. These regulations were man-made decisions that are resulting in
extraordinarily changed conditions for water utilities, and are similar in effect to
the gas safety rules which have lead to AAOs in the natural gas industry. These
factors are examined in greater detail in the rebuttal testimony of Company
witness John Young,

HAS MAWC ASKED FOR THIS TREATMENT OF AFUDC AND
DEFERRED DEPRECIATION AS TO ALL CAPITAL PROJECTS THAT
HAVE BEEN PLACED IN-SERVICE SINCE MAWC’S LAST RATE

CASE?
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No. MAWC has only asked for this treatment as to the St. Joseph treatment plant
project and related facilities.

WHY?

The St. Joseph treatment plant project has a very serious financial impact on
MAWC which warrants this unusual accounting treatment.

CAN YOU QUANTIFY THE IMPACT RELATED TO THE POST-IN-
SERVICE AFUDC AND THE DEFERRED DEPRECIATION ISSUE?

Yes. The discontinuance of the capitalization of AFUDC and the commencement
of depreciation on the St. Joseph treatment plant and related facilities prior to a
rate order which includes this project reduces MAWC’s earnings approximately
$319,000 each month (as reflected on Revised Schedule JES-2R) the St. Joseph
treatment plant is “in service” and not included in rates. Over the approximate
four and one-half months between the expected “in service” date and the

operation of law date, this amounts to a loss to the Company of $1.6 million.

Additionally, the post-in-service AFUDC and deferred depreciation expense net
of taxes represents over twenty-four percent (24%) of MAWC’s pro forma utility
operating income at present rates. Pro forma present rate earnings for the period
May through August 2000, 1s projected to result in a return on common equity of
4.22% without consideration for post-in-service AFUDC and deferred
depreciation expense. These earnings would be even lower if the period was
something other than the summer months. Earnings for the same period under the

proposed rates would be $3,758,000.
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DOES THIS TYPE OF FINANCIAL IMPACT HAVE A CONSEQUENCE
FORMAWC’S CUSTOMERS?

Yes. The interest of MAWC’s customers is served by the improvements to the
utility systems from which they receive service and a sound financial base.
Forcing a utility to suffer losses of the size indicated in the absence of the
requested ratemaking treatment is a huge disincentive for investment in water

systems, as well as other utility systems in the State of Missouri.

AFUDC RATE

PLEASE DESCRIBE STAFF WITNESS RACKERS’ PROPOSED AFUDC
ADJUSTMENT.

Mr. Rackers has made a $ 1,257, 930 adjustment to the recording of AFUDC
since the last rate case order to the St. Joseph Treatment Plant account, On page
13, line 14 of Mr. Rackers’ Direct Testimony, he has recommend that the
Commission order MAWC to adjust the AFUDC rate it has used since the
effective date of the rates in the last case.

WHAT RATE HAS MAWC USED DURING THIS TIME PERIOD?
MAWC has utilized the rate of return on rate base authorized in its most recent
rate case for its AFUDC rate.

HOW LONG HAS MAWC OR THE AMERICAN WATER WORKS
SYSTEM USED THIS RATE?

MAWC has taken this approach for at least the last thirty years.
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WHAT AFUDC RATE HAS BEEN USED BY THE COMMISSION IN
PAST MAWC RATE CASES?

The Company has used the rate of return on rate base without any comment from
the Commission Staff in past rate cases.

WHAT IS MR. RACKERS’ BASIS FOR THIS ADJUSTMENT?

He suggests that the AFUDC rate should include the rate assoctated with short
term debt outstanding. Outstanding construction work in progress over the
amount of short term debt would receive the overall rate of return.

WHAT WOULD BE THE RATE OF RETURN ON EQUITY IF MR.
RACKERS’ ADJUSTMENT WERE APPROVED BY THE
COMMISSION?

If adopted by the Commission, the Company would be required to record this
adjustment in the month of September 2000 and it would result in a write-off of
$1,257,930 and a return of 3.67% on the commeon equity for the five month period
ended September 2000.

WHEN DID MAWC BEGIN USING THE AFUDC RATE WHICH MR.
RACKERS SEEKS TO ADJUST?

November 1997,

HAS THE COMPANY RELIED UPON THE USE OF THE AUTHORIZED
RATE OF RETURN AS THE AFUDC RATE?

Yes. The Company included the AFUDC funds in its most recent financing of

$29,000,000 tax-exempt to determine the historical interest coverage calculation.
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IF THE COMMISSION SHOULD DETERMINE THAT IT IS NOT
APPROPRIATE TO UTILIZE THE AUTHORIZED RATE OF RETURN
AS THE AFUDC RATE, WHEN SHOULD THE CHANGE BE MADE?

It is not reasonable for the Commission to now order a write off of $1,257,930 to
MAWC’s Income Statement for AFUDC recorded during the period November
14, 1997 through September 14, 2000. 1f the Commission decides the AFUDC

rate should change, it should do it only on a going forward basis.

PHASE-IN PLAN

MR. SALSER HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE CALCULATIONS
RELATED TO MR. RACKERS’ RATE INCREASE PHASE-IN PLAN?
Yes I have.

DO YOU HAVE ANY CONCERNS WITH THE CALCULATIONS
RELATED TO MR. RACKERS’ RATE INCREASE PHASE-IN PLAN.
Yes. Inreviewing Mr. Rackers’ rate increase phase-in calculations, it appears to
me that one-half of the annual depreciation expense has been included in the first
years’ calculation to determine the rate base. It is my opinion that one-half of the
first years’ net phase-in deferred balance should also be included in the first years’
rate base.

PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THIS IS APPROPRIATE.

It is the same theory as the depreciation expense being deducted. It has been
accumulated over a full year. However, it must be averaged over the year because
we are only addressing a partial year. Thus, the net phase-in deferred balance

7
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should be added to the first years’ rate base. This is also true of the first four

years in Mr. Rackers five year rate increase Phase-in Plan.

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES ASSOCIATED WITH MISSOURI-CITIES
PROPERTY

STAFF WITNESS GIBBS HAS INCLUDED THE DEFERRED INCOME
TAXES RELATED TO MISSOURI CITIES PRIORTO ITS
ACQUISITION WITH MAWC AS A DEDUCTION IN HIS RATE BASE
CALCULATION. DO YOU AGREE WITH THIS DEDUCTIGN?

No.

PLEASE DESCRIBE THE BASIS FOR THESE DEFERRED TAXES.

The deferred income taxes are based upon: 1) deferred taxes from the difference
between book and tax basis property for depreciation; and, 2) the investment tax
credit (ITC). The ITC was created by Missouri Cities’ investment in utility plant.
WHY DO YOU NOT AGREE WITH MR. GIBBS’ ADJUSTMENT?

Past actions of the Commission have indicated that this is not an issue. Also,
Internal Revenue Service rules indicate that this should not be an issue.

TO WHAT PAST ACTIONS OF THE COMMISSION DO YOU REFER?
First, MAWC did not acquire these deferred taxes as a part of the Missouri Cities
acquisition. This was a part of the agreement that was approved by the
Commission. Second, since the acquisition of Missouri Cities, and its subsequent
merger with MAWC, MAWC has completed two rate cases in which these

deferred taxes were not an issue.
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TO WHAT INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE RULES DO YOU REFER?
First, reducing the Company’s rate base for the Missouri-Cities accumulated
wnvestment tax credit deferred would be inconsistent with Section 46(f) of the
Internal Revenue Code. It also would violate the consistency rules of Section
46(1)10 and would violate the normalization requirement of Section 46(f)(2).
Second, a reduction in the new Company’s rate base for accumulated deferred
federal income taxes attributable to accelerated depreciation would violate the
Section 168(1)9 normalization requirements. The deferred tax reserve is deemed
to cease to exist as to the asset sale because the assets are considered retired under
Treas. Reg. 1.167(1)-1(h)(2)(1). Additionally, the deferred taxes have been paid to
the Internal Revenue Service by the seller. A copy of a letter ruling discussing

these sections is attached as Schedule JES-1.

PREMATURE RETIREMENT

OPC WITNESS BOLIN, ON PAGES 2-5 OF HER DIRECT TESTIMONY,
DISCUSSES THE RETIREMENT OF THE EXISTING ST. JOSEPH
TREATMENT PLANT. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE BACKGROUND OF
THIS ISSUE.

As is discussed in the testimony of Company Witness Young, MAWC has
constructed a new St. Joseph treatment plant and related facilities. Because the
existing treatment plant was not fully depreciated at the time it was taken out of

service, a depreciation reserve was created for the remaining value of the plant.
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MAWC believes a depreciation study should be created to address the effects of
the plant being retired.

WHAT DOES MAWC BELIEVE IS THE MOST APPROPRIATE WAY
TO ADDRESS THIS ADJUSTMENT?

The retirement of the existing St. Joseph treatment plant should be recorded as
any other retirement and it will be a part of the Company’s next deprecation study
that will be completed with the Company’s next rate case.

DOES THIS COMPLETE YOUR REBUTTAL TESTIMONY?

Yes, it does.

10
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Lai . r Buling 9418004, January 14, 19884 - ’ ) - -

_ CCH IR8 Letter Rulings Report No. B97, 05-11-94 i _
IRS REF: Symhol: CCiDOM:P&SI:Br.6-TR-31-1745-53 ° ' :
Uniform_Tasue Lipt Infammatlon: . -

i UIL No. D046.06-07. - - : . _ o

UIL No. D1&8.28-01  ~ :

- [Code Secs. 26 and 1§8) ) ‘

This letter responds to your representative's letter of July 8, 1893, -
requesting rulings by Taxpayer on behalf of Target with respect to the proper
treatment  of Target's accumulacted deferred investment -Tax credlits
{"ADITC's") under section 46(f) (2) of the Intermnal Revenue Code and
accumilated deferred federal income taxse ("ADFIT's") under section
168(1i) {9), subsequent to an election under section 338 (h} (10).

- Taxpayer represents that the facts are asg fo;}éwa:

Taxpayer is the parent company of an affiliate& groﬁb of carporationa that
files a consolldared federal incoma tax return an a calendar year basis using
the accrual mechod of accounting. Taxpayer is a regulated public utility

company engaged in the business of providing telecomminications services

through local exchange telephone cperationsa and mobile cellular commmications
opérations. : ] ; ) i

v+ Acquisition Date, Taxpayer acquired all of the common stoek of Target
from Seller, an unrelated comminications company. Following the acquisitilor,
Target will join in the £iling of the conwolidated federal income tax return

of Taxpayer. Target is a public utility engaged in the business of providing

telephone services and is subject to regulation by Comission A and Commission
g_ —_ -

Taxpayer and Seller made a timely joint electibn_under_saction 338 (h) (10} of
the Code for Target. As a result, the purchase of Target's atock is created as
a purchase of Target'as assets for federal income;tax purpoeses. '

For fimancial and regulatory purposes, the basis of Target's assets after -
the stock purchase will have the same bagis as Targer had prior to tha atock
purchase. :

Berore Acguisirion Date, Target had claimed both invescment credits and.
acceleratved depreciation deductions on itg publie utiliry property. For
purposes of the investmenr credit normalization rules under section 46(f) of
the Code, Target has zglecrted to be treated under: section 46({£f) (2). At the time
of the acquisition, Target had recorded on its bocks ADITC's totalling x
dollars (net of recaprure resulting from the secrion 338 (h) (10) electionl and
ADPIT's totalling y dollars attriburable to publie utility property. '

Bacauae Taxpayer 15 concerned about the effect. of a mection 338 (h) (10)
election on the propexr treatment of the x dollarg in the ADYTC account and the

v M o o e M R N A S o

. Copyright 1994, CCH. ALl rights reserved.
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---------------------- il A e L L R LR ﬁsntinued Page 2 -«~--c-s-wu-
£ < lars in-the ADFIT account under the provisions of secdcions 46 (f) (2) -and

111} (9) of the Code, respecrively, Taxpayer seeks the fallowing rulings:
"i;: Far-aﬂ% perio&'subsqguent'to Acquisition Date, whethar a reducniun co~

Pargac's tax expense used Lo determine cost of gservice for ratemaking purposes
Zor unamortized and unrecaprured ADITC attributable to-investmenr—credita on

Mblic utility-property claimed befare Acquisirion Date would viplate the
yrovisiang of saction 46(f} (2) of the Code? - -

2. Whether the tranafer of the unamortized and ﬁnrecaptured_ADITC”ta an
quicy account of Targer would viplate the normalizaticn roquirements of
gaction 4&6{f} (2} af the Codea? - - ' - -

3. For any period subsequent to Acquisition Date, whether a reduction to
larget'a yace hase for ADFIT attributable to agecelerated depreciation on
aublic utility property claimed prior to Rcequisition Date woulid wvielate the
srovigsions of asection 166(i7(9) of the Code? - -

Taxpayer's ruling requests depend upan theaeffaén of a section 338(h) (10}
alection on the investment credits and accelerated depreciation deductions
wepociated with Targaet's public utility propercy. -

Section 338 (a) of the Code provides that, if the stock of a corporation
{"'target corporacion’} is acquired by another corporation (“purchasing
zorporarion') in a qualifiaed stock purchase, the purchaming corpuration may.
21+ - co have the purchase of the target corporation's stock treated as if the
Zay 2t corporation sold all of its assets (as "old target") at the close of
the acquisition date at fair market value in a gingle cransaction. Thé target
torperation then is treated as a naw corporation that purchased those same

aggets (am "new target”) as of the beginning of the day after the
iegquigition date. — :

-

If, before the stock purchase, rthe target corporation is a member of an —
affiliated group that files a_ conscolidated recurn. for rthe tax year within
shich tha transaction takes place, section 338(h) (10) of the Code provides an
2lection under which recapture and other vax liability of the rcargec
coyporation from the deemed sale of ita agmecs ig: included in the conpolidated
raturn of the selling consolidated group ("selling groap®). This elecrion isg
nade jointly by the purchasing. corporation and the selling group pursuant ta
section 1.338 (h) (10)-1T(d] (1) of the temporary Intome Tax Regulations.

The consequences of a section 338{h) (10) election are provided in seccion
1.338 (h) {(10) -1T{e) of the tewmporary ragulations. Under section
1.338(h} (10} -1T(e) (1), old target recognizes gain or losg as if, while a
nember of the selling group, it s0ld all of its asmets in a single transaction
18 of the close of the aequisition date. Section 1.338(h) (10)-1T(a) {(3) further
dravides that, at the close of the acquisition date but after che deemed smale
2f aBsets, old target is ureated as If it distributed all of ire assecs in a
romplete liquidation to which section 332 of the (Code applies. Thua, the
wwimary effect of a section 338(h) (10) election ig a deemed taxable sale by -
target corporation of all its assets followed by a deemed complete liquidation

v om m me in e e e mm o um e e sa um e

Copyright 1994, CCH. All rights;raaerved.
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In addition, section 1.338 (h) (10)-1T{e) (2] of tﬁé temporary regqulationa ~
. pravides that, for purposes of Chapter 1 of the Cobde, gain or loss is ignored
s the accual sale or axchange hy the aelling group to the purchasing

corporation of target corporation's stock ingluded in a qualified stock -
qurenase. - - - :

Under section 1.338(h) (10)-1T(e} (7) (ii), any lnvestment credit property -
deemed 30ld by old target on the close of the_acquisition date may be subject .
ta recapture under section 47{(a) of the Code. Any: increase in tax resulting .
from tHe-recapture of old target's investment credit ig added to the tax

“liability of che selling grouwp for the tax period that includes the _
acquigition date. : .

Aa to the consegquences of a section 338({(h) (10) election on new target,
gsection 1.3387h) {(10)-1T{a) (6) of the tamporary regulations determines the
adjusted groas-up basis ("AGUBY") for target <corporaticn. The AGUB is the
toral amount for which new target is deemed to have purchased all of its — _
aggerts. The AGUB is allocated among the assats of new target.

In general, the AGQUB is the sum of (1) the purchasing corporacion's .
grogsed-up bagis in recently purchased stock of tprget carporacion, (2} che
basis of the purchasing corporatian’'s nonrecencly purchased stack of target
corporation, (3)-the liabilities of new targat am of che beginning of the qay
af’ ° the acquisition date (other than liabilities that were not liabilitilem _
of .id taxget), and (4} other relevant itema. Under mectian 338(b) (4) of the
Code and secrion 1.338-4T(j}) (2)- of the cemporary regulations, the purchasing
corporation's grosgsed-up basia cf recently purchagad atock of target -
corporation is the basis of the purchasing corporgtion in recently purchased
stock of target corporation, multiplied by a fraction whoss numerator is 100
percent minua the percentage of stock (by value)} in the Target corporation
attributable to the purchasing corparation’'s nonrecently purchaged stcock and
whose denominator ig the percentage of gtock (by value) in the target

corpaoration attributable to the purchasing corporation's recently purchased
stock. :

In addition, section 1.338(h) (10)-1T(e) (8) (ii) of the temporary regulations _
provides that section 1.338-4T(1), which covers certain mattars affoccing new
targer, 18 applicable to a section 338 (h) {10) election. In arcordance with
section 1.338-4T(1l) {2), new target im_entitled t¢o the investment cradit for
propercy 1t ig deemed to purchage under section 338 of the Code, provided the

property would qualify for the investment credit 1f new target acquired it in
an actual purchase. : -

Purther, section 1.338-4T{1) (2) of the temporary requlations provides that
new target generally is permitted to take depreciation deductions under
section 168 of the Code on depreciable property acqulred in the deemed
purchase of assets and may make new elections under section 168 withourt regarad
co the electiocns made by old carget. For purposes of the anti-churning rule of
sertion 168 (f) (5) (former section 1l&8(e) (4)) and the rule in section 168(1){7)

P R e B R R R N

------------------ Copyright 1954, CCH. All rights reserved.
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gferae of property is treated
old target is not a related person with - -

- Tn The prasent aituation, Taxpayer purchased all of the common stock of
- . Target, and Taxpayer and Sellar made a joint election under sectian 338 (h) {(10).
of the Cade foy Targat. Thise elsction results, for federal iacaome tax -
purpoges, in a deemed taxahle sale of assets by Target (as "old Target*) in
a gingle transaction as-of the cloae of Acguisition Date. ConsBequently, gain

or loga on thip deemed sale is recognized by old Target, and any unearned
inveatment credits of old Target ares recaptured.

Further, Target la treated am a new corporation that purchased those game
aggets {as "new Target®) on the day after Acquisition Date. The baaig of old
Target's agsets do nob carryovar to new Tardget. Instesd, new Targert receivea a
new tax basis in the asgsets deemed purchased from old Target. Because the
anti-churning rules of secticn 168{f) (6) and the ‘transferor-transterse rules
under section 168(i) {7) do not apply to new Targer, it does not "step intd

- the shoes" of old Target for depreciation purposas. Therefore, new Target is
encitled to deduct depreciation on the new tax baeis and receives the henefit
of a new placed in servicre dats f£or the assgers dgemed purchased. MOretver, new

Z Target is entitled to claim investment credit, if available, on the new tax
- bagia. - - ‘ - '

| .

| ~ — -

| Thus, a8 a result of the section 338(h) (10) slaction, the purchase wf-

| Tz =t's stock by Taxpayer is creaved for federal income tax PUurpoeERs as a

| pu..hase of Target's assets in a taxable transaction. Consequentcly, the
inveatment credlts and accelerated depreciation deductions attributed ko old
|- Target's public utility property do not carryovay £from-old Target to new

! Target. Thus, the ADITC's-of x dollars and the ABFIT's of y dollars related
to that property do not follow the asseta. ‘

Igeue No, 1 - -

Target nas elected to account f£or the investment credit on public utilicy
property in accordance with section 46(£) {(2) of the Cade. This section
provides that no iaovestment credit determined under gaction 46(a) shall he
allowed by section 38 with respect to any public 'utility property of the
taxpayer {(a) if the taxpayer's cost of service for ratemaking purposes or ia
ics ragulated books of account is reduced by morg than a ratable portion of

_ the investment credit, or (b) if the base to whigh the rtaxpays:r's rate of

recurn tor ratemaking purposes 1s applied is reduyred by reason of any portion -
of the investment credit. - ]

Secrion 1.46-6(a} (3} of the ragulaginns pruvidés that the provisions of
- mection a46{f) (2) of the Code are limitarions on the treacment of the

invescment credit for ratemaking purposes and for purposss of the taxpayer's
regulaced books of account only. If ap election is macde under section

46 (£) {2), the credit may be flowed through to incame, but not mare rapidly
than racably, and there may not- be any reduction-in rate hase.

Copyright 1994, CCH. All righté regarved.
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_ L purposes of determining whecher or not the taxpayer's cost of service

or ratemaking purposes is reduced by more than & ratable portion of the - _
investment cradit, section 46 (£)(8) of the Code provides that_the periosd of
-ime uged in computing depreciation expense for purpdses of reflecting —
>perating results in the taxpayer's reguolaced bogks of account shall be used.
-lnder section 1.46-6{g) (2)- of the regulations, what is "ratable* im - -
jetermined by considaring the period of time actuyally used in computing the
—axpayer's regqulated depreciaticn expenss for tha _property for which a credit
ig-allowed. The term "regulated depreciation expsnse" means the depreciation
_axpense for the property used by a regulatory body for purposes of _
:grablishing the taxpaver's cost of gervice for ratemaking purpocses.
Section 46 (£)(7) of the Code provides that 1if hy reason of a corporate
rearganization or hy reason af any other acquisition of the assets of one
~axpayer by another taxpayer, the applicatiaon.of any provigions of section
U6 () bo any public utilicy property does not carry out the purposes of
section 46 (f), che Sacretary shall provide by regulations for the application -
—f such provisions in a manner consistent with thHe purpomses of aection 46 (f).
According to section 46 (£) (10) (A) of the Code, one way in which the
requiremencs of aection 46(f) (2) are not met is if the taxpayer, for
ratemaking purposes, uses a procedure or adjustmgnt that is inconsistenc_with
these requirementsa. Under section 46(f) (10) {(B), =such inconsistentc procedures
and adjustments inclode the use of an estimare or projection of the taxpayer's
qualified investment for purposes of the investmgnt czedit allowable by
se ‘on 38 unless such estimate or projection is .alsc umed, for ratemaking
aur 0888, with respeect to the taxpayer's depreciation expense and rate hase.
‘Any public utility that claims the invagtment dredit for public utilicy
sroparty must use "normalization" accounting in cdaleulating the rates to be -
tharged its- customers and in maintaining ite regqulated bookam of account. Under
wormalization accounting, the immediate flow-through of the investment credit
Ear public utility property te the utility's customers ia prohibiced. Inacead,—
inder sectilon 46 (f) (2) of the Code, for ratenaking purposes che utilicy defers
he investment credlt it claimed for Federal income tax purposes and then

amortizes the deferred balance ratably cver the regulatery life of the assets
jenerating the credit. _ |

Taxpayer's first ruling request involves the ereatment of the ADITC's net j
zubject To recaprure upon the deemed sale of Target's public utility property
- -mder a section 338 (h) (10} election. ;

In a taxable sale of aegets, the purchaser does not '"step into the shoes®
2f the seller and as a regult, any investment credit associlated with the
iguerts do nat carryover from the seller to the purchasier. Inataad, tha
surchaser receives the benefit of a new tax basig in, and a new placed in
service date for, the property. This naw bhasis and placed in asrvicse data
ietermine the avallabllity and the amount of the ‘investment credit that the
surchaser may claim for the acquired property. Except faor certain transition

oroperty, property placed in gervice by a taxpaydr after 1985 is not eligible
Eor the investment credit. '

R e R
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- In the present situation, TaXpayer acquired the common stock of Target, and
_  Jaxpayer and Seller made a joint election under gection 338{h) (10} of the Code
for Targ=st. This election results, for federal income tax purposes, in a
- laamad taxable aale of amsets by olad Target to new Target. New Target doss not _
step into the shoesa of old Target. Inatead, new Target receives "a new tax
sagis in, and a new placed in mervice date for, the aepsets deemed purchased
trom old Target.. Consequently, the unamartized. and unrecaprured ARITC's
—apeaciated with old Target’™s public urility proparty do not follow the - -

sroperty. Thus, -these ADITC's are not available to new Target for f£low through
zo its customers. : -

Further, naw Targat -ia not emtitled to claim‘:ﬁe investment credit for the -
properry deemed purchased from old Target because the property is placed in
service by new Targeat aftar 1985. Therefore, f£or;such praperty, there is no

investment c¢redit claimed by new Target to reduce cost of service under
gection 46(E) {2y of the Coda. -

The normalization rules under section 46(f) of the Code contemplare thar the
icility may claim the investment credit for public utility property. Further,
the legislative purpose underlying mection 46(f) was to provide capital for
ingvesatment in new equipment. If the ADITC'e related to cld Target's public
utility property are ratably flowad through to cgst of service, new Target
would be flowing through te ites cuatomers an investment credit that is not
available to, and was not claimed by, it. Coramequently, new Target would
re ‘ve no tax benefits of the investment credit while its customers would.

Accurdingly, an adjustment to cost of service for the ADITC'a of old Target
would not be consistent with the purposes of gsection 46 (£).

Further, cthe adjustment to coat of servies Eor:the ADITC's asgociated with
ald Target's public urilicy property would violate the censistency rules under
- gsection 46(f) (10} of the Code. Such an adjustment assumes that the qualifisd
inveatment of new Target for purposes of the investment credit allowable under
section 38 is equal to old Target's gqualified investment. Howaver, section
46 {£) (10} (B) clearly states that the taxpayer's 'qualified investmént must be-
used. In the present situation, the taxpayer is aew Target. Because the
investment credit has been repealed, nana of the! public urility property
glaced in service by new-Target ia eligible for the credit and consegquently,

ita qualifiad inveatment. ig zero. Thus, an adjustment to the cost of service

of new Target for the ADITC's of old Target would violate the normalization
requirements of sectilion 46 (f) (2). o

igspue No, 2 - -

Taxpayar's second ruling request relates to the transfer «f the uvnamortized
and unrecaptured ADITC'a of X dollars to an equity account of _Target. The .
effect of this accounting treatment is to flow through old Target's investmant
credit lmmediately to new Target's shareholder who is Taxpayer.

The normalization rules of section 46(f) (2) of' the Code do nat require
purlic ucility commissions to take investment credit on public utdlity

-----------------

................. Copyright 1994, CCH. All rights ressrved.
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rty iato accounc in decermining cost of service, but does permit them to ~

do so provided the reduction to cost of service is by no mere than a ratable
pcrtlcn of the credlt.-. .

. - Ap derermined Under this ruling, cne :iow through cf-the unamortized and .
unrecaptured ADITC's -of old Target to new Target's customers would violate the
noxrmalization requirements of section 46(f]{2) of the Code. By transferring
thé ADITC's of old Target to an equity account of new Target, this transferred -
amount will not be available to reduce cdst aof sgrvice and rate hase in
gecting future rates and, as a resulg, the ADITC's of old Target would not be
flowed through to new Target's custamers. Thus, the normalization reguirements
of section 46(f) (2) of the Code are satisfied. The fact that the accounting

T Eor the ADITC'm of old Targer will he ror the benefit of Target's sharsholder
who is Taxpayer is outrside the scope of section 46(£).

Igssue No, 3

Taxpayer's third ruling request involves the treatment of the unamortized

ADFIT's upon the deemed sale of Target's publlc_utlliiy property under a
section 338 (h) (L0) election.

Section 168(f) (2} of cthe Code providesa that the dapreciation deduction )
_ decermined under section 168 shall not apply to amy public ucilicy property

(within the meaning of sectlon 168(i) (1D)) 1if the taxpayer does not use a._
normalization mathod of accounting.

+ Order to use a normalization method of aébountlng, section
168(1) (9) (A} (i) of the Code reguires the taxpayer, in camputing its tax
expense for establishing its cost-of mervice for) ratemsaking purposes and
reflecting operating reeults in its regulated books of agcount, o use a
method of depreciarion with respect to public utdlicy property that is the
same as, and a depreeciation pericd far such prcperty that ig no- shorter than,
The method and periad used to commts its depraciation saxpense for such
purposes. Under section 168(1) {9) {A) (ii), if the amount allowable as a
deduction under section 168 differs from the amount that would be allowahla as
a deduction under fection 187 using the method, period, firat and last year
conventiaon, and salvage valug used to computa regulated tax expense under

section 1681{1) (9) (A) (1), the raxpayer must make adjustments to a reserve Lo
reflect the deferral of traxes resulting from such diffexence.

Section 167{(1l) of the Code generally provides thac public ucilities are _
entitled to use accelerated methods of depreciation if they use a

'normalization method of accounting.” a normalizacion method of accounring
in defined in gection 167(1) (3] (G)

in a manner ccnsistenn with cthat found in
section 168(i) (3) (A). :

Section 1.167(1})-1{(h) (1) (i} of the regulationa providss that the rasarve
esrablished for public utility propercty pursuant to section 167{1l) of the Codcr
-  should reflect the total amount of the deferral of Pederal income tasx

liability resulting from the taxpayer's usa of diﬁfexent depreciatlon methods
for tax and ractemaking purposes.

R L L R et Copyright 1994, CCH. All rights remerved, -=-----~~-~=~ ik
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Section 1.167(1)-2(h}) {1y (1ii) of the regulations provides that the amount of
Federal. lxcome tax. liability deferred as a result of the use of different
igpreciation methods for tax and ratamaking purpopes ig the excese (computed -

— #ithout regard ta credica) -of the -amount the tax liability would have heen had _
zhe depreciacion method for ratemaking purpases been used over tha amount of .

T :zhe actual tax liabillty. Thizs amount shall he taken intn account for the
caxable year in which the different methods of depreciarion are used.

Secrion 1.167(1)-1(h) (2) (i) of the regulatione provides that the taxpayer _
Tust credic This amount. of deferred taxes to a reserve foxr deferred taxes, a
depreciation reserve, or other regderve account. This requlation- further .
providea that the aggregate amount allocable to darerred taxes, under section
167{1) of the Code shall not he reduced except to refleet the amount for any -
taxable year hy which Federal income taxes are greater by reason of the prior
gse of different methods of depreciation under section 1.167(1)-1(h) (1) (1) ox
te reflact asaot retirements or the expization of the period for depreciation

“aged in determining the allowance for depreciation-under section 187{a}.

An election under section 338(h) (10) of the Code results in the sale of
assats by old Targat to new Target and the recogaition of gain or loss upon
surh sale by old Target. Berause of this sale, old Target's deferred tax
reseyve ralating to accelerated depreciation is reduced under seccion -
1.167(1) -1(h) (2) (1} of the reqularions vo reflact tha retirements of old
Target'sa asmets. Aftar the application of aection 1.167(1)-1(h) (2} (%), old
Ta :'s deferred tax reserve resulting from accdlerated depreciation ceases
o oxist. Accordingly, the deferred tax reserve repulting from accelerated

depreciation should be removed from old Target's regulated bpoks of account
and not flowed through ra the custamera of new Target. -

4

Based on Taxpayer's rapresentaticns and the anglyeis am set—forth above, we
conclnde as follows: . _ -

1. For any period subsaquent to Acquisition Date, Target will vioi&te the
normalization requiremsnts of mection 46(f] (2) of the Code if Target's cost of
service iz reduced for the amortization of any portion of the unamorcized and

unrecaptured ADITC'S attributable to investment credits on public utility
property claimed before aAcquisition Date. :

2. The rransfer v an equity account of Target of the unamartized and
unrecaprured ADITC'S attributable to investment credits on public ucilicy
property claimed before Acquisition Date will nat viclate the normalization
- - regquirements of section 46(F) (2) of the Code.

3. The unamorrized ADFIT's related to accelerated depreciation on public
utilicy property claimed by Target prior to Acguisition Date are eliminated
upan the deemed sale of Target's assets under section 338(h) (10) of the Code.
Thue, for any period subsequent to Acquisition Date, Target will violate the
normalization raequiremencs of section 168(1) {3} 1f Target's rate baase is ’
reduced for the unamortized ADFIT's attribucable: ta accelerated depreciation
on "ublic utility property claimed before Acquisition Date. -

R R T I
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No opinion is expressed coucerning whether the .section 338(h) (10)

_ election
nade by Taxpayer and Seller for Target is a valid election, -

- Thie xuling is directed only to the taxpayaf'wﬁo requested_it. Section B
= :110(]1(3) of the che provides that lt may not bhe used or cited-as precedent..

In accordan:e wirth the power of attorney, a cnpyfof this—lettﬂr ia—baxng _
aenb to your amutherized representative.”

Sincerely yvours, Charles B, Ramsey, Chlﬂf Branch 6§, Office of Assistant -
“hief Counsel (Paaathrougha and Special,lndusnries) - -

fememescssnevo-.-- Copyright 1954, CCH. All rights remerved.
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